

ITEM NO.109

COURT NO.3

SECTION PIL-W

**S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A**  
**RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS**

Writ Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 109/2008

WILDLIFE FIRST &amp; ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MINISTRY OF FOREST AND ENVIRONMENT &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 98022/2019 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS  
 IA No. 39460/2019 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS  
 IA No. 130315/2019 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION  
 IA No. 130305/2019 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION  
 IA No. 88926/2018 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING  
 IA No. 1/2008 - EX-PARTE STAY  
 IA No. 102926/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.  
 IA No. 109747/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.  
 IA No. 101658/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.  
 IA No. 107305/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.  
 IA No. 99575/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.  
 IA No. 139267/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.  
 IA No. 106395/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.  
 IA No. 137518/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.  
 IA No. 104857/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.  
 IA No. 104610/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.  
 IA No. 151826/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.  
 IA No. 6/2014 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.  
 IA No. 137888/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM PERSONAL APPEARANCE  
 IA No. 99574/2019 - EXTENSION OF TIME  
 IA No. 111106/2019 - EXTENSION OF TIME  
 IA No. 75108/2018 - I A FOR WAIVING OF COST  
 IA No. 75127/2018 - I A FOR WAIVING OF COST  
 IA No. 144476/2019 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION  
 IA No. 104135/2019 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION  
 IA No. 151825/2019 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION  
 IA No. 141003/2019 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT  
 IA No. 37944/2019 - MODIFICATION  
 IA No. 35782/2019 - MODIFICATION  
 IA No. 36432/2019 - MODIFICATION OF COURT ORDER  
 IA No. 63893/2019 - PERMISSION TO APPEAR AND ARGUE IN PERSON  
 IA No. 107304/2019 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL  
 DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES  
 IA No. 106306/2019 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL  
 DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES  
 IA No. 63894/2019 - STAY APPLICATION)

WITH

W.P.(C) No. 514/2006 (PIL-W)

W.P.(C) No. 50/2008 (PIL-W)  
 (FOR IA 1/2008  
 FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 53871/2018  
 FOR [I/A FOR WAIVER OF COSTS FILED BY THE STATE OF KERALA] ON IA  
 61560/2018  
 FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 68563/2018  
 FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 103529/2019  
 FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 112065/2019  
 FOR ADDITION / DELETION / MODIFICATION PARTIES ON IA 129964/2019  
 IA No. 129964/2019 - ADDITION / DELETION / MODIFICATION PARTIES  
 IA No. 53871/2018 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.  
 IA No. 112065/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.  
 IA No. 103529/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.  
 IA No. 68563/2018 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.  
 IA No. 61560/2018 - I/A FOR WAIVER OF COSTS FILED BY THE STATE OF  
 KERALA)

S.L.P.(C)...CC No. 11408-11409/2009 (XII)  
 (to be listed with W.P(C) 50/2008 in view of Hon'ble ct order dt  
 21.08.2009)

T.C.(C) No. 85/2011 (XVI-A)

T.C.(C) No. 87/2011 (XVI-A)

T.C.(C) No. 39/2015 (XVI-A)

T.C.(C) No. 41/2015 (XVI-A)

T.C.(C) No. 59/2015 (XVI-A)

T.C.(C) No. 103/2015 (XVI-A)

T.C.(C) No. 132/2015 (XVI-A)

T.C.(C) No. 3/2016 (XVI-A)

MA 1747/2018 in W.P.(CrI.) No. 1061/1982 (X)  
 (Only M.A. No. 1747/2018 to be listed on 26.9.19  
 IA No. 72136/2019 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION  
 IA No. 93287/2018 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS  
 IA No. 93288/2018 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

T.C.(C) No. 12/2018 (XVI-A)

Date : 12-12-2019 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN MISHRA  
 HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VINEET SARAN  
 HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S. RAVINDRA BHAT

Counsel for the  
 parties

Mr. Ajit Kumar Sinha, Sr. Adv.  
 Mrs. Arunima Dwivedi, Adv.  
 Mr. Anmol Chandan, Adv.

Mr. Amit Sharma, Adv.  
 Mr. P. Parasharan, Adv.  
 Mr. K. Parmeshwar, Adv.  
 Mr. Raj Bahadur, Adv.  
 Mrs. Anil Katiyar, Adv.  
 Mr. G. S. Makkar, Adv.

Mr. Colin Gonsalves, Sr. Adv.  
 Mr. Siddharth Seem, Adv.  
 Mr. Satya Mitra, AOR

Mr. Shyam Divan, Sr. Adv.  
 Mr. P. K. Manohar, Adv.  
 Mr. Vinayak Bhandari, Adv.

Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, AAG, UP  
 Mr. Krishanand Pandey, Adv.  
 Mr. Gautam Kumar, Adv.  
 Ms. Rachna Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Ravindra Kumar Raizada, Sr. Adv.  
 Mr. Kamendra Mishra, Adv.  
 Mr. Rajeev Kumar Dubey, Adv.  
 Ms. Rachna Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Tushar Mehta, Solicitor General  
 Mr. A.N. S. Nadkarni, ASG  
 Mr. Anmol Chandan, Adv.  
 Mr. Saurabh Mishra, Adv.  
 Ms. Aakansha Kaul, Adv.  
 Ms. Swati Ghildiyal, Adv.  
 Mr. Prabudh Singh, Adv.  
 Mr. Raj Bahadur, Adv.  
 Ms. Suhasini Sen, Adv.  
 Mr. Adit Khorana, Adv.  
 Ms. Priyanshu Maheshwari, Adv.  
 Mr. S. S. Rebello, Adv.  
 Mr. Gurmeet Singh Makker, AOR

Mr. Tushar Mehta, Solicitor General  
 Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, Sr. Adv.  
 Mr. Rajeev Kumar Dubey, Adv.  
 Mr. A. Mishra, Adv.  
 Mr. Kamendra Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Raj Panjwani, Sr. Adv.  
 Ms. Purnika Bhat Kak, Adv.  
 Ms. Leelawati, Adv.

Mr. Devashish Bharuka, Adv.  
 Mr. Ravi Bharuka, Adv.  
 Ms. Sarvshree, Adv.  
 Mr. Justine George, Adv.

Mr. Aditya Singala, Adv.

Dr. P. George Giri, Adv.

Ms. Anima Kujur, Adv.

Ms. Jasmin Kurian, Adv.

Mr. Gopal Prasad, Adv.

Mr. Shalya Agarwal, Adv.

Ms. Ruhira Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Anurag Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Shishir Deshpande, Adv.

Mr. Sanjay Parikh, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Pukhrambam Ramesh Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Ritwick Parikh, Adv.

Ms. Sanjan Srikkumar, Adv.

Mr. Karun Sharma, Adv.

Mr. M. V. Mukunda, Adv.

Ms. Anjana Chandrashekhar, Adv.

Mr. Jitender Kumar Sethi, Adv.

Mr. Jatinder Kumar Bhatia, Adv.

Mr. Ashutosh Kumar Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Krishnan Venugopal, Sr. Adv.

Ms. Sharmila Upadhyay, Adv.

Mr. Pawan Upadhyay, Adv.

Mr. Sarvjit Pratap Singh, Adv.

Mr. Pawan Upadhyay, Adv.

Mr. Sarvjit Pratap Singh, Adv.

Ms. Swati Smita Pati, Adv.

Mr. Binod Kumar Behera, Adv.

Mr. Raj Panjwani, Sr. Adv.

Ms. Purnima Bhat Kak, Adv.

Ms. Leelawati, Adv.

Mr. P. S. Narasimha, Sr. Adv.

Ms. Kiran Suri, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Wasim A. Qadri, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Shalinder Saini, Adv.

Ms. Sadhana Sandhu, Adv.

Mr. Mukul Singh, Adv.

Mr. B. V. Balramdas, Adv.

Mr. M. Shueb Alam, Adv.

Mr. Ujjwal Singh, Adv.

Mr. Gautam Prabhakar, Adv.  
Mr. Mojahid Karim Khan, Adv.

Mr. Samrat Shinde, Adv.  
Mr. Nishant Katneshwarkar, Adv.

Dr. Manish Singhvi, AAG  
Mr. Satyendra Kumar, Adv.  
Ms. Shailja Mishra, Adv.  
Mr. Milind Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Swarupama Chaturvedi, Adv.  
Mr. B. N. Dubey, Adv.  
Mr. Mukesh Kumar, Adv.  
Ms. Indira Bhakar, Adv.  
Ms. Aparna Trivedi, Adv.  
Mr. Santanu Singh, Adv.

Mr. P. K. Dey, Adv.  
Mr. Shalinder Saini, Adv.  
Mr. B. V. Balramdas, Adv.

Mr. Raghvendra Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Anand Kumar Dubey, Adv.  
Mr. Narendra Kumar, Adv.

Mr. P. Venkat Reddy, Adv.  
Mr. Prashant Tyagi, Adv.  
for M/s Venkat Palwai Law Associates

Mr. Leishangthem Roshmani Kh, Adv.  
Ms. Maibam Babina, Adv.  
Ms. Anupama Ngangom, Adv.

Mr. Gopal Prasad, Adv.  
Mr. S. K. Singh, Adv.

Mr. Shrish Kumar Mishra, Adv.  
Ms. Rachana Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Shuvodeep Roy, Adv.  
Mr. Kabir Shankar Bose, Adv.  
Mr. Rijuk Sarkar, Adv.  
Mr. Somnath Banerjee, Adv.

Mr. Pragyan Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Mudit Makhijani, Adv.  
Mr. Shikhar Garg, Adv.  
Mr. P. V. Yogeswaran, Adv.

Mr. Rahul Kaushik, Adv.  
Ms. Bhuvneshwari Pathak, Adv.  
Ms. Shilpi Satyapriya Satyam, Adv.

Mr. Varun Chopra, Adv.

Mr. Vikas Mahajan, AAG, H.P.

Mr. Vinod Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Anil Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Vinod Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Akash Varma, Adv.

Ms. Madhavi Diwan, ASG

Ms. Shraddha Deshmukh, Adv.

Mr. Raj Bahadur, Adv.

Mrs. Hemantika Wahi, Adv.

Ms. Jesal Wahi, Adv.

Ms. Vishakha, Adv.

Ms. Parul Luthra, Adv.

Mr. Debojit Borkakati, Adv.

Mr. Vivek Sonkar, Adv.

Mr. Rahul Chitnis, Adv.

Mr. Nishant R. Katneshwarkar, Adv.

Mr. A. P. Mayee, Adv.

Ms. Deepanwita Priyanka, Adv.

Ms. Nivedita Nair, Adv.

Mr. Ranvijay Singh, Adv.

Mr. Madhvi Kumar Sawant, Adv.

Mr. Hitesh Kumar Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Akhileshwar Jha, Adv.

Ms. Meetali Goyal, Adv.

Mr. A. K. Shrivastava, Adv.

Mr. Mohan V. Katarki, Sr. Adv.

Dr. Anindita Pujari, Adv.

Mr. Om Narayan, Adv.

Ms. Deval Singh, Adv.

Ms. Nitya Ramakrishnan, Adv.

Ms. Anindita Poojari, Adv.

Ms. Aarti Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Trideep Pais, Adv.

Ms. Sanya Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Tusharika Mattoo, Adv.

Mr. N .K. Verma, Adv.

Mr. Nikhil Nayyar, Adv.

Mr. Ranjan Mukherjee, Adv.

Mr. Upendra Mishra, Adv.

Mr. S. Bhowmick, Adv.

Mr. Nishe Ranjan Shonkar, Adv.  
 Ms. Anu K. Joy, Adv.  
 Mr. Alim Anvar, Adv.  
 Mr. Reegan S. Bel, Adv.

Ms. Deepa M. Kulkarni, Adv.  
 Mr. Nishant R. Katneshwarkar, Adv.

Mr. Pawan Kishore Singh, Adv.  
 Ms. Madhusmita Bora, Adv.

Ms. Aruna Mathur, Adv.  
 Mr. Avneesh Arputham, Adv.  
 Ms. Anuradha Arputham, Adv.  
 Ms. Geetanjali, Adv.

Mr. Siddesh Kotwal, Adv.  
 Ms. Bansuri Swaraj, Adv.  
 Ms. Shreya Bhatnagar, Adv.  
 Mr. Divyansh Tiwari, Adv.  
 Ms. Ana Upadhyay, Adv.  
 Mr. Raghunath Sethupathy, Adv.  
 Mr. Gagan Narang, Adv.  
 Ms. Arshiya Ghose, Adv.  
 Ms. Astha Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Guntur Prabhakar, Adv.  
 Ms. Prerna Singh, Adv.  
 Mr. Prasanth Mathur, Adv.

Mr. V. G. Pragasaam, Adv.  
 Mr. S. Prabu Ramasubramanian, Adv.  
 Mr. S. Manuraj, Adv.

Mr. M. Yogesh Kanna, Adv.  
 Mr. S. Partha Sarathi, Adv.  
 Ms. Uma Prasuna Bachu, Adv.  
 Mr. Karthikeyan, Adv.  
 Mr. S. Raja Rajeshwaran, Adv.

Mr. Amit Kumar Singh, Adv.

Ms. K. Enatoli Sema, AOR  
 Mr. Amit Kumar Singh, Adv.  
 Mr. Gaurav Prakash, Adv.

Mr. Raj Kamal, AAG, Punjab  
 Mr. Benant Noor Singh, Adv.  
 Mr. Karan Bharihoke, Adv.  
 Mr. B. D. Das, Adv.  
 Mr. Kaushal Narayan Mishra, Adv.  
 Mr. Siddant Sharma, Adv.  
 Ms. Navkiran Bolay, Adv.

Mr. A. N. S. Nadkarni, ASG  
Mr. Nachiketa Joshi, Adv.  
Ms. Shraddha Deshmukh, Adv.  
Mr. Prashant Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Rajyavardhan Mall, Adv.  
Ms. Pragya Parijat Singh, Adv.  
Mr. G. S. Makkar, Adv.  
Mr. Raj Bahadur, Adv.  
Mr. Arjun Vinod Bobde, Adv.  
Mr. Santosh Rebello, Adv.  
Ms. Richa Relhan, Adv.  
Mrs. Shagun Seth, Adv.  
Mr. Rajat Joseph, Adv.

Mr. Anil K. Jha, AOR

Mr. Amit Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Ankit Raj, Adv.  
Ms. Ruchi Kohli, Adv.

Mr. Mohit Kumar Chopra, Adv.  
Mr. Hitesh Kumar Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. S. K. Rajora, Adv.  
Mr. A. K. Chopra, Adv.

Mr. Atul Jha, Adv.  
Mr. Sandeep Jha, Adv.  
Mr. Dharmendra Kumar Sinha, Adv.

Mr. Joseph Aristotle S., Adv.  
Mrs. Priya Aristotle, Adv.  
Mr. Shiva P., Adv.

Mr. Rajesh Srivastava, Adv.

Mr. Ashok Kumar Singh, AOR  
Mr. Naresh Kumar Gaur, Adv.  
Mr. Shantwanu Singh, Adv.

Mr. Shuvodeep Roy, Adv.  
Mr. Rituraj Biswas, Adv.  
Mr. Anil Shrivastav, Adv.  
Mr. Satyedra Kumar Srivastav, Adv.

Ms. Madhusmita Bora, AOR  
Mr. Pawan Kishore Singh, Adv.  
Mr. B D. Vivek, Adv.  
Mr. Riju Raj Jamwal, Adv.

Mr. Suhaan Mukerji, Adv.  
Ms. Astha Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Amit Verma, Adv.  
 Mr. Abhishek Manchanda, Adv.  
 Ms. Kajal Dalal, Adv.  
 Ms. Dimple Nagpal, Adv.  
 Mr. Prastut Dalvi, Adv.  
 For PLR Chambers & Co.

Mr. Mirnal Kanthi Mondal, Adv.  
 Mr. K V. Jagdishvaran, Adv.  
 Mrs. G. Indira, Adv.

Mr. Ashok Kumar Singh, AOR  
 Mrs. Rachna Gupta, AOR  
 Ms. Purnima Bhat, AOR  
 Mr. Shibashish Misra, AOR  
 Mr. Balaji Srinivasan, AOR  
 Ms. Madhusmita Bora, AOR  
 Mrs. Revathy Raghavan, AOR  
 Mr. D. Mahesh Babu, AOR  
 Mr. P. K. Manohar, AOR

Mr. Tara Chandra Sharma, AOR  
 Mr. Annam D. N. Rao, AOR  
 Mr. S. Ravi Shankar, AOR  
 Mr. Naresh Kumar, AOR  
 Mr. B. S. Banthia, AOR  
 Mr. Radha Shyam Jena, AOR  
 Mr. Shuvodeep Roy, AOR  
 Mr. Parijat Sinha, AOR  
 Mr. Vinod Sharma, AOR  
 Mr. Neeraj Kumar Sharma, AOR  
 Mr. Guntur Prabhakar, AOR  
 Mr. Anil Shrivastav, AOR  
 Mr. Debojit Borkakati, AOR  
 Mr. Devashish Bharuka, AOR

Mr. Nishanth Patil, AOR  
 Mr. Chirag Jain, Adv.

Ms. Anjana Chandrashekar, AOR  
 Mr. Rajat Joseph, AOR  
 Mr. Dharmendra Kumar Sinha, AOR  
 Ms. Anindita Pujari, AOR  
 Ms. Hemantika Wahi, AOR  
 Mr. Jayant Mohan, AOR

Mr. G. Prakash, Adv.  
 Mr. Jishnu M. L., Adv.  
 Mrs. Priyanka Prakash, Adv.  
 Mrs. Beena Prakash, Adv.

Mr. Shubhranshu Padhi, AOR

Mr. Ashish Yadav, Adv.  
Mr. Rakshit Jain, Adv.

Mr. Sanjay Kumar Visen, AOR  
Ms. Pritha Srikumar, AOR  
Mr. Nishe Rajen Shonker, AOR  
Mr. Abhinav Mukerji, AOR  
Mr. M. Shoeb Alam, AOR  
Mr. Gopal Prasad, AOR  
Mr. Ravi Prakash Mehrotra, AOR  
Mr. Anil K. Jha, AOR  
Mr. G. Prakash, AOR  
Mr. Anil Kumar Jha, AOR  
Mr. Nishant Ramakantrao Katneshwarkar, AOR  
Mr. Saurabh Mishra, AOR  
Mr. Rana Ranjit Singh, AOR  
Mr. Ranjan Mukherjee, AOR  
Mr. Leishangthem Roshmani Kh, AOR  
Mr. P. V. Yogeswaran, AOR  
Ms. K. Enatoli Sema, AOR  
Mr. Shibashish Misra, AOR  
Mr. Karan Bharihoke, AOR  
Ms. Sharmila Upadhyay, AOR  
Mr. Milind Kumar, AOR  
Mr. Kuldip Singh, AOR  
Mr. Narendra Kumar, AOR  
Mr. M. Yogesh Kanna, AOR  
M/S. Arputham Aruna And Co, AOR  
Mr. Gopal Singh, AOR  
Mr. Kamlendra Mishra, AOR  
Mrs. Rachna Gupta, AOR  
Mr. Chanchal Kumar Ganguli, AOR  
M/S. Plr Chambers And Co., AOR  
Mr. V. G. Pragasam, AOR  
Mr. Anil K. Chopra, AOR

Mrs. Anil Katiyar, AOR  
Ms. G. Indira, AOR  
Mr. K. V. Jagdishvaran, Adv.

Ms. Aparna Bhat, AOR  
Ms. Karishma Maria, Adv.

Ms. Srishti Agnihotri, AOR  
Ms. Sharon Mathew, Adv.  
Ms. Meera Gopal, Adv.  
Mr. Srishti Agnihotri, Adv.

Mr. Pratik R. Bombarde, AOR  
Mr. B. V. Balaram Das, AOR  
Mr. Sumeer Sodhi, AOR

Mr. Shekhar G. Devasa, Adv.

Mr. Manish Tiwari, Adv.  
Mr. Luv Kumar, Adv.  
M/S. Devasa & Co., AOR

Mr. P. V. Dinesh, AOR  
Ms. Sindhu T. P., Adv.  
Mr. Mukund P. Unny, Adv.

Mr. Joseph Aristotle S., AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

List the matter in the month of January, 2020.

Interim order shall continue till the next date of hearing.

(JAYANT KUMAR ARORA)  
COURT MASTER

(JAGDISH CHANDER)  
BRANCH OFFICER